### 504496923 08/09/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4543626

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                               | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| BIOTEMPUS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) | 02/21/2017     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | HHKM KH PTY LTD.    |
|-------------------|---------------------|
| Street Address:   | P.O. BOX 16039      |
| Internal Address: | COLLINS STREET WEST |
| City:             | VICTORIA            |
| State/Country:    | AUSTRALIA           |
| Postal Code:      | 8007                |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13396254 |
| Application Number: | 14063104 |
| Application Number: | 14579487 |
| Application Number: | 13322357 |
| Application Number: | 13738580 |
| Application Number: | 13848128 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 303-863-9700

Email: rsanzgiri@sheridanross.com
Correspondent Name: SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.

Address Line 1: 1560 BROADWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 8651 VARIOUS MATTERS |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | RITA P. SANZGIRI     |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Rita P. Sanzgiri/   |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/09/2017           |

504496923 REEL: 043249 FRAME: 0787

# **Total Attachments: 8** source=Deed of Confirmation - Biotempus Limited to HHKM KH Pty Ltd#page1.tif

source=Deed of Confirmation - Biotempus Limited to HHKM KH Pty Ltd#page2.tif

source=Deed of Confirmation - Biotempus Limited to HHKM KH Pty Ltd#page3.tif

source=Deed of Confirmation - Biotempus Limited to HHKM KH Pty Ltd#page4.tif

source=Deed of Confirmation - Biotempus Limited to HHKM KH Pty Ltd#page5.tif

source=Deed of Confirmation - Biotempus Limited to HHKM KH Pty Ltd#page6.tif

source=Deed of Confirmation - Biotempus Limited to HHKM KH Pty Ltd#page7.tif

source=Deed of Confirmation - Biotempus Limited to HHKM KH Pty Ltd#page8.tif

#### **DEED OF CONFIRMATION**

THIS DEED is made on the date on which it is last signed by a party

between the party named in item 1 of the Schedule (Assignor)

and the party named in item 2 of the Schedule (Assignee)

#### **BACKGROUND**

- A. The Assignor has assigned to the Assignee, all of its right, title and interest whatsoever and wherever subsisting in each Patent and Patent Application set out in item 3 of the **Schedule** (*Patents and Applications*).
- B. The parties wish to confirm that all of the Assignor's right, title and interest whatsoever and wherever subsisting in each Patent and Patent Application have vested in the Assignee.

### **IT IS AGREED**

- The parties confirm that all of the Assignor's right, title and interest whatsoever and wherever subsisting in the world in each Patent and Patent Application have vested in the Assignee, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the following rights:
  - (a) any rights to file any corresponding application based on each Patent and Patent Application such as a divisional application, a continuation or a continuation in part and any rights arising from any such filing;
  - (b) any rights to be granted patents in respect of any corresponding application based on each

    Patent Application and all rights arising from any such patent; and
  - (c) any rights to sue for infringement of any of the rights described in paragraphs (a) and (b) above, occurring before the date of this Deed.
- 2. This Deed is governed by the laws of Victoria, Australia and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State.

1

# **EXECUTED AS A DEED**

Signed for and on behalf of Biotempus Limited (In Liquidation)ACN 096 281 542 by its duly authorised officer in the presence of:

|   | <u> </u>                   |
|---|----------------------------|
| Signature of authorised officer                                 | Signature of witness       |
| 21/2/2017   | 21/2/2017                  |
| Date  | Date                       |
| LIQUIDAM  | Title (print)              |
| Title (print)   | Title (print)              |
| IVAN GLAVAS   | Name (print)               |
| Name (print)  | Name (print)               |
| Signed for and on behalf of HHKM KH Pty Ltd ACN 61 presence of: | Au.                        |
| Signature of authorised officer                                 | Signature of witness       |
| _21/2/2017  | 21/2/2011                  |
| Date / (  | Date                       |
| Director.   | Title (print)              |
| Title (print)   | Title (print) <sup>/</sup> |
| Kevin McCrohan  | Greg Mircos                |
| Name (print)  | Name (print)               |

#### **SCHEDULE**

- 1. **Assignor** Biotempus Limited (In Liquidation), ACN 096 281 542, of Level 1, 114 William street, Melbourne, Victoria, 3000, Australia;
- 2. **Assignee** HHKM KH Pty Ltd, ACN 615 859 893, of PO Box 16039, Collins Street West, Victoria, 8007, Australia;
- 3. **Patents and Applications** The particulars of which are listed hereunder in Table 1:

Table 1

| Family Title  | Country         | Application No. | Patent No.      | Status (Dec 2016) |
|---------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------------------|
| A retroviral  | Australia       | AU2003200583    | AU2003200583    | Granted           |
| immunotherapy | China           | CN01817380.2    | CN100518739     | Granted           |
|               | Europe          | EP01962453.5    | EP1311267       | Granted           |
|               | Austria         |                 | AT1311267       | Lapsed            |
|               | Belgium         |                 | BE1311267       | Lapsed            |
|               | Denmark         |                 | DK1311267       | Lapsed            |
|               | France          |                 | FR1311267       | Granted           |
|               | Germany         |                 | DE60146749.3-08 | Granted           |
|               | Greece          |                 | GR1311267       | Lapsed            |
|               | Ireland         |                 | IE1311267       | Lapsed            |
|               | Italy           |                 | IT1311267       | Lapsed            |
|               | Luxembourg      |                 | LU1311267       | Lapsed            |
|               | The Netherlands |                 | NL1311267       | Lapsed            |
|               | Portugal        |                 | PT1311267       | Lapsed            |
|               | Spain           |                 | ES2389897       | Granted           |
|               | Sweden          |                 | SE1311267       | Lapsed            |
|               | Switzerland     |                 | CH1311267       | Lapsed            |
|               | Turkey          |                 | TR2012-G-302048 | Granted           |
|               | U.K.            |                 | GB1311267       | Granted           |
|               | New Zealand     | NZ524280        | NZ524280        | Granted           |
|               | PCT             | PCT/AU01/01019  | N/A             |                   |
|               | Australia       | AU PQ9488       | N/A             |                   |

| Family Title   | Country         | Application No. | Patent No.     | Status (Dec 2016) |
|----------------|-----------------|-----------------|----------------|-------------------|
| Strategy for   | Europe          | EP03742468.6    | EP1482971      | Granted           |
| retroviral     | Austria         |                 | AT1482971      | Lapsed            |
| immunotherapy  | Belgium         |                 | BE1482971      | Lapsed            |
|                | Denmark         |                 | DK1482971      | Lapsed            |
|                | France          |                 | FR1482971      | Granted           |
|                | Germany         |                 | DE60345055.5   | Granted           |
|                | Greece          |                 | GR1482971      | Lapsed            |
|                | Ireland         |                 | IE1482971      | Lapsed            |
|                | Italy           |                 | IT1482971      | Granted           |
|                | Luxembourg      |                 | LU1482971      | Lapsed            |
|                | The Netherlands |                 | NL1482971      | Lapsed            |
|                | Portugal        |                 | PT1482971      | Lapsed            |
|                | Spain           |                 | ES2441742      | Granted           |
|                | Sweden          |                 | SE1482971      | Lapsed            |
|                | Switzerland     |                 | CH1482971      | Lapsed            |
|                | Turkey          |                 | TR 2014-G-5734 | Granted           |
|                | U.K.            |                 | GB1482971      | Granted           |
|                | PCT             | PCT/AU03/00207  | N/A            |                   |
|                | Australia       | PS0650          | N/A            |                   |
|                |                 |                 |                |                   |
| Cancer therapy | Australia       | AU2003203051    | AU2003203051   | Granted           |
|                | Europe          | EP09007539.1    | EP2100615      | Granted           |
|                | U.K.            |                 | GB2100615      | Granted           |
|                | France          |                 | FR2100615      | Granted           |
|                | Germany         |                 | DE603 48 544.8 | Granted           |
|                | PCT             | PCT/AU03/00187  | N/A            |                   |
|                | Australia       | AU PS0547       | N/A            |                   |

| Family Title | Country         | Application No.   | Patent No.               | Status (Dec 2016) |
|--------------|-----------------|-------------------|--------------------------|-------------------|
| Method of    | Australia       | AU2004283322      | AU2004283322             | Granted           |
| therapy      | Canada          | CA2543490         |                          | Pending           |
|              | Europe          | EP04761461.5      | EP1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Austria         |                   | AT490470                 | Granted           |
|              | Belgium         |                   | BE1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Denmark         |                   | DK1692516                | Granted           |
|              | France          |                   | FR1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Germany         |                   | DE 602004030369.1-<br>08 | Granted           |
|              | Greece          |                   | GR1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Hungary         |                   | HU1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Ireland         |                   | IE1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Italy           |                   | IT1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Luxembourg      |                   | LU1692516                | Granted           |
|              | The Netherlands |                   | NL1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Poland          |                   | PL1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Portugal        |                   | PT1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Romania         |                   | RO1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Spain           |                   | ES2357430                | Granted           |
|              | Sweden          |                   | SE1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Switzerland     |                   | CH1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Turkey          |                   | TR 2011-G-51402          | Granted           |
|              | U.K.            |                   | GB1692516                | Granted           |
|              | Japan           | JP2006535913      | JP4931593                | Granted           |
|              | Japan           | JP2011269612      | JP5616880                | Granted           |
|              | Mexico          | MX2006004522      | MX280184                 | Granted           |
|              | New Zealand     | NZ546873          | NZ546873                 | Granted           |
|              | Singapore       | SG2006027080      | SG121609                 | Granted           |
|              | United States   | US 13/396,254     | US8524651                | Granted           |
|              | United States   | US 14/063,104     |                          | Pending           |
|              | PCT             | PCT/AU2004/001456 | N/A                      |                   |
|              | Australia       | AU 2003905858     | N/A                      |                   |

| Family Title | Country         | Application No.   | Patent No.     | Status (Dec 2016) |
|--------------|-----------------|-------------------|----------------|-------------------|
| Therapeutic  | Australia       | AU2005282218      | AU2005282218   | Granted           |
| strategy for | Canada          | CA2579353         | CA2579353      | Granted           |
| treating     | Europe          | EP05777835.9      | EP1805510      | Granted           |
| autoimmune   | Austria         |                   | AT546733       | Granted           |
| an <b>d</b>  | Belgium         |                   | BE1805510      | Granted           |
| degenerative | Denmark         |                   | DK1805510      | Granted           |
| diseases     | France          |                   | FR1805510      | Granted           |
|              | Germany         |                   | DE602005032814 | Granted           |
|              | Greece          |                   | GR1805510      | Granted           |
|              | Ireland         |                   | IE1805510      | Granted           |
|              | Italy           |                   | IT1805510      | Granted           |
|              | Luxembourg      |                   | LU1805510      | Granted           |
|              | The Netherlands |                   | NL1805510      | Granted           |
|              | Portugal        |                   | PT1805510      | Granted           |
|              | Spain           |                   | ES2383103      | Granted           |
|              | Sweden          |                   | SE1805510      | Granted           |
|              | Switzerland     |                   | CH1805510      | Granted           |
|              | Turkey          |                   | TR012-G-163159 | Granted           |
|              | U.K.            |                   | GB1805510      | Granted           |
|              | Japan           | JP2007-530544     | JP5386083      | Granted           |
|              | Japan           | JP2012-211628     |                | Pending           |
|              | United States   | US 14/579,487     |                | Pending           |
|              | PCT             | PCT/AU2005/001364 | N/A            |                   |
|              | Australia       | AU 2004905118     | N/A            |                   |

| Family Title | Country         | Application No.   | Patent No.       | Status (Dec 2016) |
|--------------|-----------------|-------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| Methods of   | Australia       | AU2010251880      | AU2010251880     | Granted           |
| treating     | Canada          | CA2763373         |                  | Pending           |
| diseases     | Europe          | EP15170346.9      |                  | Pending           |
|              | Europe          | EP10779928.0      | EP2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Austria         |                   | AT2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Belgium         |                   | BE2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Denmark         |                   | DK2435825        | Granted           |
|              | France          |                   | FR2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Germany         |                   | DE602010025942.0 | Granted           |
|              | Greece          |                   | GR2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Hungary         |                   | HU2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Ireland         |                   | IE2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Italy           |                   | IT2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Luxembourg      |                   | LU2435825        | Granted           |
|              | The Netherlands |                   | NL2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Poland          |                   | PL2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Portugal        |                   | PT2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Romania         |                   | RO2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Spain           |                   | ES2548508        | Granted           |
|              | Sweden          |                   | SE2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Switzerland     |                   | CH2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Turkey          |                   | TR2015-GE-374859 | Granted           |
|              | U.K.            |                   | GB2435825        | Granted           |
|              | Hong Kong       | HK12107718.2      | HK1167017        | Granted           |
|              | Hong Kong       | HK16105744.0      |                  | Pending           |
|              | United States   | US 13/322,357     | US9122778        | Granted           |
|              | United States   | US 13/738,580     | US9268908        | Granted           |
|              | United States   | US 13/848,128     | US9239904        | Granted           |
|              | United States   | US 14/993,845     |                  | Pending           |
|              | PCT             | PCT/AU2010/000649 | N/A              |                   |
|              | United States   | US 61/181508      | N/A              |                   |

PATENT REEL: 043249 FRAME: 0796

**RECORDED: 08/09/2017**